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ÅWPP submitted to TCEQ/ TSSWCB in August 2017 for review

ÅCity received comments back from TCEQ/ TSSWCB on October 
18th

ÅApprox. 60 comments received

ÅCity and consultant have prepared draft responses to 
comments for SH review and submittal to TCEQ

ÅPlan to submit final comment responses to TCEQ by Dec 2017
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Comment #21:
Were the flows in this table 
taken at the same time as 
the BST samples were 
collected?  
How did stakeholders 
determine the % sources in 
¢ŀōƭŜ млΣ ŦƻƻǘƴƻǘŜ άмέΚ 
90% human contribution 
from OSSF is a very high 
number and would 
indicate that the county 
was not doing its job. 
Wastewater overflows and 
sewer line breaks, etc. 
seem very under 
represented. 

Response:
USGS gage stream flow data for periods of up to 20 years (period of data 
depends on the site and how long USGS gage at that location has been 
installed) were used to determine the medium flow rates.  Flow rates were 
measured at the time BST samples were collected and are included in the flow 
data set.

ά¢ƘŜ ǇƻǊǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ōŀŎǘŜǊƛŀ ŎƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘŜŘ ōȅ ƘǳƳŀƴǎ ƛǎ ƭƛƪŜƭȅ ŘǳŜ ǘƻ h{{CǎΣ 
wastewater, and other sources (e.g., dumping, transient populations, etc.).  
Because there is not an active County OSSF inspection program, there are 
ƴǳƳŜǊƻǳǎ ƻƭŘŜǊ h{{Cǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǿŀǘŜǊǎƘŜŘ ǘƘŀǘ ǿŜǊŜ ŎƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ мфтлΩǎΣ 
and NBU has a proactive wastewater inspection program, it was assumed the 
human contribution of bacteria is 90% from OSSFs, 5% from wastewater, and 
5% from other sources.  Non-avian wildlife was assumed to be 70 percent deer 
ŀƴŘ ол ǇŜǊŎŜƴǘ ŦŜǊŀƭ ƘƻƎǎΣ ōŀǎŜŘ ǳǇƻƴ ǎǘŀƪŜƘƻƭŘŜǊ ƪƴƻǿƭŜŘƎŜ ŀƴŘ {9[9/¢Φέ
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Comment #23:
The livestock source 
category in Table 11 
includes cattle, goats & 
sheep, hogs, horses, and 
chickens. But only cattle 
(Figure 40) and goats and 
sheep (Figure 41) are listed 
or referenced after Table 
11. Are values for horses, 
chickens, and hogs 
considered negligible? 
Suggest adding language to 
the text for clarity. 

Response:
Horses, hogs and chickens were removed from Table 11.  

Added language in the text above Figure 40 to clarify:
ά¢ƘŜǎŜ ŎŀƭŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴǎ ǊŜǎǳƭǘŜŘ ƛƴ ŀƴ ŜǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ нΣтпу ŎŀǘǘƭŜ ŀƴŘ нΣрлм 
goats and sheep, in the Watershed.  Although NASS data shows 
chickens, horses and swine also in the Watershed, the population sizes 
and/or relative bacteria contributions per animal are small compared 
to the contributions from cattle, goats and sheep.  Thus, for the 
purposes of estimating loading and performing SELECT analysis, 
calculations focused on cattle, goats and sheep.  BMPs selected 
targeting cattle, goats and sheep will also include chickens, horses and 
ǎǿƛƴŜΦέ
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Comment #28:
319(h) cannot be used as a 
funding source to reduce 
deer/hog populations by 
relocating or euthanasia. 
Please remove from table 
or specify restriction in 
table. 

Response:
A footnote will be added to Table 13:
άомфόƘύ ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ǿƛƭƭ ƴƻǘ ōŜ ǳǎŜŘ ǘƻ ŦǳƴŘ ŀƴȅ ŀŎǘƛǾŜ 
ǿƛƭŘƭƛŦŜ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ .atǎΦέ

The Watershed Partnership will assess alternative 
funding sources for active wildlife management 
BMPs.
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Comment #29:
Each of the BMP tables only includes 319(h) as a funding source. All 
potential sources of funding that are appropriate for each BMP 
should be included in these tables. 319(h) is considered seed money 
and should not be looked at as a sustaining funding source. 
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Best Management Practice Financial Resources

Overabundant Urban Deer Å High: Section 319(h) Federal Clean Water Act ςTCEQ, City of New Braunfels In-Kind Contributions
Å Moderate: Section 104(b) Programs

Non-Native Avian Wildlife Å High: Section 319(h) Federal Clean Water Act ςTCEQ, City of New Braunfels In-Kind Contributions
Å Moderate: Section 104(b) Programs

Feral Hogs Å High: Section 319(h) Federal Clean Water Act ςTSSWCB, Feral Hog Abatement Grant Program

Livestock Å High:  319(h) Federal Clean Water Act ςTSSWCB, Water Quality Management Plan Program (503 
Program), NRCS ςEnvironmental Quality Incentives Programs, NRCS ςGrazing Lands Conservation 
Initiative

OSSFs Å High: Section 319(h) Federal Clean Water Act ςTCEQ
Å Moderate: USDA-Rural Development Program, Clean Water Act State Revolving Fund, Supplemental 

Environmental Project Program

Urban Runoff and Stormwater Å High: Section 319(h) Federal Clean Water Act ςTCEQ
Å Moderate: Supplemental Environmental Project Program, Texas Capital Fund

Pet Waste Å High: Section 319(h) Federal Clean Water Act ςTCEQ
Å Moderate: Section 106 State Water Pollution Control Grants, Environmental Education Grants (both 

outreach & education)

Wastewater Å High:  Section 319(h) Federal Clean Water Act ςTCEQ, City of New Braunfels In-Kind Contributions
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Comment #30:
Priority subwatershedswere 
added for each BMP. Text was 
added to Table 12 to define 
άtǊƛƻǊƛǘȅ Subwatershedέ ŀǎ 
άSubwatershedNumbers (see 
Figure 39) corresponding with 
the highest potential loading 
(based upon SELECT analysis in 
Section 4.5) and/or the areas 
prioritized by the Stakeholder 
Group based on their 
knowledge and experiences 
(see Appendix C for summary 
ƳŀǇǎύΦέ

BMP Type SELECT Red and Orange Priority Subwatershed Nos. 

Overabundant Urban 
Deer

1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 16, 20, 21, 22, 26, 40, 43, 48, 49, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 
64, 65, 66, 69, 70, 71, 74, 76, 77
(to capture Landa Park area) 28, 29, 32

Non-Native Avian 
Wildlife

6, 28, 29, 32

Feral Hogs 9, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 34, 46, 48, 50, 53, 54, 
63, 66, 68, 73, 74, 76, 77
(to capture area on 46 with professional trappers) 60

Livestock 4, 18, 20, 21, 23, 40, 41, 43, 44, 47, 49, 51, 52, 54, 55, 56, 59, 60, 67, 
68, 69, 70, 72, 73, 74, 75, 77, 78

OSSFs 26, 46, 52, 60, 61, 62, 66

Urban Runoff and 
Stormwater

N/A

Pet Waste 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 24, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34

Wastewater (Based on identified permits) 51, 60, 15, 24
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ÅWill add a note 
that most BMPs 
target a wider 
area (e.g., 
outreach and 
education 
generally targets 
the entire 
Watershed)
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Comment #35:
Why limit the identification 
and implementation of 
structural stormwater
BMPs to $500,000?

Response:
A footnote was added to the following bullet:
Identification and implementation of approximately $500,000 in 
additional low impact development (LID) and reduced impervious 
cover infrastructure.

1 ςA small budget is included for LID and impervious cover projects 
planned for implementation years 6 through 10.  However, the budget 
was limited as the Stakeholder Group requested focusing resources on 
reduction of animal populations and related outreach efforts, which 
contribute the largest percentage to the E. coli concentrations in the 
Watershed based upon BST results.  
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Comment #39:
For consistency with the BMP tables, can potential sources of 
funding and priority subwatersheds(if applicable) be added to the 
education and outreach sidebars?
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Outreach & 
Education 
Activity

Physical Location SubwatershedNo. Funding Source

Social Media 
Campaign

N/A (Online) All subwatersheds City of New Braunfels In-Kind Contributions, Stakeholder 
In-Kind Contributions

News Campaign Cables, newspaper, movie 
theatre ads, newsletters, 
radio

5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 
17, 18, 29, 31, 32, 33

City of New Braunfels In-Kind Contributions, Section 
319(h) Federal Clean Water Act ςTCEQ, Texas Clean Rivers 
Program, Section 106 State Water Pollution Control Grants

Youth Activities Schools, City parks, NBU 
Headwaters Facility

5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 
17, 18, 29, 31, 32, 33

City of New Braunfels In-Kind Contributions, Stakeholder 
In-Kind Contributions, Section 319(h) Federal Clean Water 
Act ςTCEQ, Texas Clean Rivers Program, Section 106 State 
Water Pollution Control Grants, Environmental Education 
Grants

Local Community 
Events

Events within the City 
Limits

5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 
17, 18, 29, 31, 32, 33

City of New Braunfels In-Kind Contributions, Stakeholder 
In-Kind Contributions, Section 319(h) Federal Clean Water 
Act ςTCEQ, Section 319(h) Federal Clean Water Act ς
TSSWCB, Texas Clean Rivers Program, Section 106 State 
Water Pollution Control Grants
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Outreach & 
Education 
Activity

Physical Location SubwatershedNo. Funding Source

Wildlife Feeding 
Campaign

City parks, signs and 
neighborhoods within the 
Watershed

5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 
17, 18, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 
32, 33, 41, 42, 45, 46, 47, 
48, 50, 51, 58, 59, 60, 61, 
62, 65, 66, 67, 68, 70, 71, 
72, 73, 75 

City of New Braunfels In-Kind Contributions,Stakeholder 
In-Kind Contributions,Section 319(h) Federal Clean Water 
Act ςTCEQ

Wildlife 
Workshops

Natural Bridge Wildlife 
Ranch, NBU Headwaters 
Facility

5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 
17, 18, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33

City of New Braunfels In-Kind Contributions, 
Stakeholder In-Kind Contributions, Section 319(h) Federal 
Clean Water Act ςTCEQ
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Comment #43:
Are there any specific 
criteria that will trigger the 
need for revisions to the 
implementation plan or 
mid-course corrections?

Response:
ΧǎƘƻǳƭŘ ŀƴȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ǘǊƛƎƎŜǊǎ ōŜ ƛŘŜƴǘƛŦƛŜŘ ŘǳǊƛƴƎ ŀƴƴǳŀƭ ǊŜǾƛŜǿǎΣ ǘƘŜ 
WPP will be redirected, as needed:

ω ¢ƘŜ ƴŜŜŘ ŦƻǊ ŀŘŘƛǘƛƻƴŀƭ ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ƻǊ ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ǎƻǳǊŎŜǎ ǘƻ ƛƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘ ǇƭŀƴƴŜŘ 
BMPs,
ω {ƛƎƴƛŦƛŎŀƴǘ ǿŜŀǘƘŜǊ ŎƘŀƴƎŜǎ όŜΦƎΦΣ ǎŜǾŜǊŜ ŘǊƻǳƎƘǘǎ ƻǊ ŦƭƻƻŘƛƴƎύΣ
ω ¦ƴŀƴǘƛŎƛǇŀǘŜŘ ŎƘŀƴƎŜǎ ǘƻ ǿŀǘŜǊ ǉǳŀƭƛǘȅ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ²ŀǘŜǊǎƘŜŘΣ
ω {ŎƘŜŘǳƭŜ ŘŜƭŀȅǎ ƻǊ ƛƴŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ ƛƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘ ǇƭŀƴƴŜŘ .atǎ όǎŜŜ CƛƎǳǊŜ стύΣ
ω {ǘǊƻƴƎ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ ƻǊ /ƛǘȅ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭ ƻǇǇƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ƛƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǘƛƻƴ ƻǊ 
continuance of BMPs,
ω /ƘŀƴƎŜǎ ǘƻ ǇƻǇǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ŘȅƴŀƳƛŎǎ όŀǎ ŘŜǎŎǊƛōŜŘ ƛƴ {ŜŎǘƛƻƴ уΦоύΣ ŀƴŘκƻǊ
ω !ƴȅ ƻǘƘŜǊ ŦŀŎǘƻǊǎ ŘŜǘŜǊƳƛƴŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŦƭǳŜƴŎŜ ǘƘŜ ŜŦŦƛŎŀŎȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ²ttΦέ
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Comment #44:
Since there is a delay 
normally observed 
between Nonpoint Source 
BMPs and instream water 
quality do you believe 10 
years to be a practical 
timeline to meet the target 
goal of 113CFU/100mL?

Response:
ά!ƭǘƘƻǳƎƘ ǘƘŜǊŜ ŀǊŜ Ƴŀƴȅ ǾŀǊƛŀōƭŜǎ ƻǳǘǎƛŘŜ ǘƘŜ ²ŀǘŜǊǎƘŜŘ 
tŀǊǘƴŜǊǎƘƛǇΩǎ ŎƻƴǘǊƻƭ ǘƘŀǘ ƛƳǇŀŎǘ ǘƘŜ ŦŜŀǎƛōƛƭƛǘȅ ƻŦ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜǎŜ 
targets (e.g., land use changes, effectiveness of BMPs, source 
population changes, weather, etc.), the Watershed Partnership 
identified a critical target of no more than 10 years for achieving 
improvement in the water quality in the Comal River and Dry Comal 
Creek.  Thus, critical BMPs anticipated to have the greatest impact on 
water quality are planned for implementation as soon as funding is 
available.  If the identified E. coli targets are not met by the proposed 
schedule, the Watershed Partnership will adapt the WPP to either 
implement BMPs more aggressively, implement new BMPs, or, in the 
case that unforeseen circumstances arise, extend the proposed 
ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭŜΦέ
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Comment #53:
There is a reference to smaller 
operations being more likely 
to be overstocked, and thus 
should be prioritized. On page 
84 in 5.5 it references smaller 
operations as being 
overgrazed, and a more likely 
source because of lack of 
grass cover. These are similar 
but not the same thing. Are 
smaller operations 
overstocked or overgrazed? If 
smaller operations are 
overstocked, was this taken 
into consideration when 
establishing estimates for 
livestock?

Response:
Å Text focusing on smaller operations removed per provided 

markups
Å The wording for Section 5.5 was updated to clarify that 

overstocking and overgrazing are not the same thing.  



Bacteria Monitoring Locations

17

ÅSix E.coli bacteria monitoring sites on the Comal River                 
(includes two Clean Rivers Program sites)

ÅSix E.coli bacteria monitoring sites on the Dry Comal Creek          
(includes one CRP site)

ÅGBRA performs monthly sampling at these sites (3 sites as part of 
the CRP, 9 on behalf of City of New Braunfels). 

ÅMonitoring stations were added upstream of CRP stations in 
2011 to help determine bacteria loading hotspots. 




